
Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 01 - MACHINE BODYWORK .



Evoca ©

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08772500 1 GR. CUP SUPPORT TRAY
1 298367 CUP SUPPORT TRAY 1GR UL
2 08875820 REAR PLATE
4 08875710 SIDE PANEL - LA NERA
5 08859100 SIDE STICKER - LA NERA
6 08874800 1GR CHASSIS ASSY
7 0551/030136 JAILED NUT
8 04404100 M5X1 6 mm SCREW
9 08813400 HIDRAULYC PROTECTION PLATE
9 298368 HIDRAULIC PROTECTION 1GR
10 08813900 CHASSIS LOWER COVER
10 298369 LOWER CHASSIS COVER 1GR
11 07468002 MACHINE FOOT
11 08396300 SUPPLEMENT FOOT
11 08396500 FOOT SUPPLEMENT ASSEMBLY 105mm. 08396100+08396200
12 08771200 LOWER FRONT PANEL
13 08881800 "LA NERA" LOWER FRONTPANEL STICKER
14 08770000 DRAINING TRAY
15 08770400 1GR TRAY COVER
16 08875900 EDOR GRUPO GROUP PLATE TRIM
17 08324910 TRIM RIVET
18 08874200 ONTAL FRONT PANEL
19 08874100 FRONT PANEL ASSY
20 08779000 1GR. GROUP COVER ASSY
21 08732310 2.5/16 BAR PRESSURE GAUGE
22 08645300 PRESSURE GAUGE SPRING GUIDE
23 08534600 TANK SPRING
24 04326000 M5 NUT
25 08813300 PRESSURE GAUGE SUPPORT
26 08878100 "GAGGIA" UPPER FRONT PANEL STICKER
27 08863220 1GR. UPPER FRONT PANEL W/ PUSHBUTTON ASSY
29 298384 BUTTON NUMBER LABEL



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 02 - SCREWS AND NUTS .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 04596601 M4X12 SCREW
2 09000036 3.9X9.5 SELF-TAPPING SCREW
3 05118400 NUT



Evoca ©

4 0551/030136 JAILED NUT
5 04404100 M5X1 6 mm SCREW
6 04789418 3.5x9.5 mm SELF-TAPING SCREW
7 04591202 4X10 DIN 7985 SCREW



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 03 - BOILER .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
2 08633010 METALLIC WIRE CLIP
3 08741800 PRESSURE VALVE RELIEF BOWL
4 08741700 PRESSURE RELIEF COVER



Evoca ©

5 04406200 27.5x1.5 mm O-RING
6 08074701 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE-LA NERA
7 08489500 HEAT TUBE INJECTOR ASSEMBLY.
8 01626804 COPPER WASHER - 13.5XC17.5X1.5
9 08557200 NOW USE 08660200
9 08660200 HEATER FITTING ASSY - RUBY
10 0441/090816 WATER LEVEL PROBE ASSY - RUBY
11 09000953 BOILER VALVE ASSY - RUBY/DEA
12 08489000 WATER OUTLET ASSEMBLY
13 0551/060121 HEATING ELEMENT PROTECTOR
14 04122115 3/8” SCREW
15 08205502 WASHER FOR ELEMENT
16 09418520 HEATING ELEMENT 120/1500W
17 00165209 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET-RUBY
18 08706020 *CALDERA MONT.1G 1500W 120V RUBY
19 00225805 1/4” GAS PLUG-BOILER-RUBY/DEA
20 07536204 CAP 1/4"G
21 07412703 10,2X1,5 WASHER DISC
22 08355300 3-WAY FITTING ASSY
23 04821906 T.AU/2.9X19 Stainless A4 Din07981
24 08426700 HEAT EXCH. INJECTOR D4.5-RUBY
25 08426710 HEAT EXCHANGER INJECTOR D2
25 08426720 HEAT EXCHANGER INJECTOR FITTING D2.5
25 08426730 (OPCIONAL) Ø2.7 mm H.H. FIT



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 04 - STEAM TAP .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08566400 STEAM TAP ASSEMBLY-OTTIMA/NERA
2 08493100 REAR VALVE BODY - OTT/NERA
3 08389200 TAP SHAFT ASSY



Evoca ©

4 11181302 SEAL - HOT WATER TAP - VETRO
5 08389300 TAP SHAFT PAWL STAINLESS
6 03070802 O-RING - STEAM/WATER ARM
7 08389900 TAP SHAFT SPRING
8 02455103 METAL-PLASTIC JOINT - S/W ARM
9 08389400 TAP BODY FITTING - LA NERA
10 08389500 FIXED PAWL
11 08389600 MOBILE PAWL
12 04711701 6,5X14,3X1 WASHER
13 08389800 M6 NUT (TAP TOWER)
14 09000277 INOX PIN
15 08165300 BALL JOINT SPRING
16 08165508 WASHER - STEAM/WATER ARM
17 07763204 O-RING - STEAM/WATER ARM
18 08397800 BALL JOINT TOP-STEAM/WATER ARM
19 08479900 BALL JOINT NUT INSERT-S/W ARM
20 05132808 TELFON WASHER
21 08165130 BALL JOINT NUT
22 08165722 STEAM OUTLET TUBE
23 08339000 STEAM TUBE COVER - 8MM -R/LN
24 08207400 STEAM DIFFUSER
25 08389710 HANDLE CAP
26 05160007 WING PIN 2X12 D94 STAINLESS
27 08592320 BLACK TAP HANDLE
28 08592360 STEAM TAP HANDLE LID
29 0591/030109 26X1 NUT



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 05 - HOT WATER TAP .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08566600 WATER TAP ASSY OTTIMA/NERA
2 08493100 REAR VALVE BODY - OTT/NERA
3 08389200 TAP SHAFT ASSY



Evoca ©

4 11181302 SEAL - HOT WATER TAP - VETRO
5 08389300 TAP SHAFT PAWL STAINLESS
6 03070802 O-RING - STEAM/WATER ARM
06 03070802 O-RING - STEAM/WATER ARM
7 08389900 TAP SHAFT SPRING
8 02455103 METAL-PLASTIC JOINT - S/W ARM
9 08389400 TAP BODY FITTING - LA NERA
10 08389500 FIXED PAWL
11 08389600 MOBILE PAWL
12 04711701 6,5X14,3X1 WASHER
13 08389800 M6 NUT (TAP TOWER)
14 09000277 INOX PIN
15 08165300 BALL JOINT SPRING
16 08165508 WASHER - STEAM/WATER ARM
17 07763204 O-RING - STEAM/WATER ARM
18 08397800 BALL JOINT TOP-STEAM/WATER ARM
19 08479900 BALL JOINT NUT INSERT-S/W ARM
20 05132808 TELFON WASHER
21 08165130 BALL JOINT NUT
22 08333010 SHORT WATER OUTLET HINGE M10
23 09415200 SHOWER MAIN BODY
24 09000325 WATER OUTLET MESH ASSY
25 08389710 HANDLE CAP
26 05160007 WING PIN 2X12 D94 STAINLESS
27 08592320 BLACK TAP HANDLE
28 08592360 STEAM TAP HANDLE LID
29 0591/030109 26X1 NUT



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 06 - GROUP HEAD .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08773600 GROUP HEAD ASSY
1 08773620 *GROUP ASSEMBLY WITHOUT SHIELDRIMINI 115V
2 02736403 GROUP HEAD CAP



Evoca ©

3 07411507 12,1X15,8X1,5 WASHER
4 02012904 WATER SPRAYER
5 02610004 GROUP HEAD SHOWER
6 01160400 9 MM FILTER HOLDER GASKET
6 01652809 8 MM FILTER HOLDER GASKET
6 07158009 1 MM FILTER HOLDER GASKET SUPPLEMENT
7 05194402 M4 DIN 912 ALLEN SCREW
8 08633000 Ø9 mm FASTENER
9 67613609063 6X9 SILICONE TUBE
10 08915900 HEAD GROUP FILTER ASSY - RU/VE
11 07557200 SPRING GUIDE CAP
12 67615610080 TEFLON TUBE 10x8
13 07412208 COPPER WASHER-BOILER-RUBY
14 08298700 FILTER
15 08298800 INJECTOR
16 0371/040103 O-RING - RUBY/LA NERA
17 08299000 INJECTOR COLUMN
18 08427000 GROUP HEAD MAIN BODY
19 08194806 ELECTROVALVE.128 2IR5 110/60 Nickel



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 07 - MACH. HYD. MANIFOLD & CHECK RELIEF VALVES .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08447700 PURGE KIT (OPTIONAL)
2 08492420 *CJ.COLECTOR 1GR
3 08416600 FITTING 1/4"G.FEMALE



Evoca ©

4 01626804 COPPER WASHER - 13.5XC17.5X1.5
5 08488510 RING 1510-6/4x1/4G
6 08504500 ROTATING SCREW 1-1/4-NI-FKM
7 04531505 3/8” NUT
8 07922701 CHECK VALVE MAIN BODY
9 07851900 O-RING
10 07851801 CAP
11 01832005 011,11 SPHERE
12 01720606 VALVE SPRING
13 07763204 O-RING - STEAM/WATER ARM
14 07851603 RELIEF VALVE MAIN BODY
15 08506530 RELIEF VALVE WASHER
16 01853704 CLOSING GASKET
17 01853803 CAP
18 00109108 SPRING
19 04711701 6,5X14,3X1 WASHER
20 07468101 FITTING
21 07468408 SPRING REGULATOR
22 08058901 NIPPLE
23 00011502 3/8 NIPPLE NUT
24 07843808 CHECK / RELIEF VALVE ASSY - LN
25 08882910 *CJ.VÁLVULA RETENCIÓN EXPANSIÓN ORIENTABLE



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 08 - HRYD. SYSTEM .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08538000 BOILER TO PRESSURE SWITCH TUBE
2 08882800 FLOWMETER TO H.E. TUBE
3 67615606040 TEFLON TUBE 6x4 - RUBY



Evoca ©

4 08884500 INLET WATER GROUP HEAD TUBE(2G
5 67615608060 TEFLON TUBE 8X6 - RUBY
6 67613609063 6X9 SILICONE TUBE
7 08511300 FLARED GROUP RETURN TUBE
7 298380 GROUP OUTLET TUBE
8 67615606040 TEFLON TUBE 6x4 - RUBY
9 67613609063 6X9 SILICONE TUBE
10 67613609063 6X9 SILICONE TUBE
11 08116510 PUMP TO PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE
12 67615608060 TEFLON TUBE 8X6 - RUBY
13 08341600 OUTLET PUMP TUBE
14 08004418 PUMP OUTLET FITTING
15 08712800 ELBOW TUBE H3/8"G-M3/8"G NICKEL
16 67615606040 TEFLON TUBE 6x4 - RUBY
17 08692600 DRAIN FITTING
18 08478700 DRAIN CUP
19 08426700 HEAT EXCH. INJECTOR D4.5-RUBY
19 08426710 HEAT EXCHANGER INJECTOR D2
19 08426720 HEAT EXCHANGER INJECTOR FITTING D2.5
19 08426730 (OPCIONAL) Ø2.7 mm H.H. FIT
20 08504400 ROTATING SCREW 1-1/8-NI-FKM
21 07411600 WASHER - PUMP - RUBY
22 08416010 ADJUSTABLE RING - PUMP - RUBY



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 09 - ACCESSORIES .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08480050 FILTER HOLTER MAIN BODY
2 08335800 FILTER HOLDER HANDLE SHAFT
3 08684310 BLACK FILTER HOLDER HANDLE



Evoca ©

4 08684600 FILTER HOLDER HANDLE COVER
5 11214301 FILTER HOLDER SPRING
6 08480100 DISPENSER NOZZLE SCREW
7 08366650 1 COFFEE DISPENSE NOZZLE
8 08366750 2 COFFEE DISPENSE NOZZLE
9 08672000 FILTER 1 COFFEE - VETRO/RUBY(STANDARD)
10 08672500 2 COFFEE BIG 16-20 GR FILTER
12 0551/050112 INLET PUMP TUBE
13 08020703 OUTLET TUBE
14 08684110 1 COFFEE BLACK FILTER HOLDER ASSY
14 08684210 2 COFFEE BLACK FILTER HOLDER ASSY
15 MT851N/DOT FILTER HOLDER ACCESSORIES GROUP
16 08672700 2 COFFEE BIG 20-25 GR FILTER
17 08672400 2 COFFEE SMALL 12-14 GR FILTER
18 08672200 1 COFFEE BIG 10-14 GR FILTER
19 08672300 1 COFFE SMALL 6-8 GR FILTER
20 02190205 NOW USE 08599500
20 08599500 FILTER CLEANING COVER
21 08672100 1 COFFE SMALL 7-10 GR FILTER
22 08365100 2 COFFEE FILTER POD
23 0551/050108 710 mm INLET TUBE (OPCIONAL)



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 10 - ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08851800 KEYPAD ASSEMBLY OTTIMA EVO
2 08524710 MAINBOARD.2G.S/AG.115V.UL
2 298381 LED MAIN BOARD M2M V/P 110V



Evoca ©

3 298302 PRESSURE SWITC XP110 0,2/1,2 B
4 08324600 SINGLE-POLE THERMOSTAT - VETRO
5 08283301 SWITCH STICKER
6 08320400 GOTTAK SWITCH 4RH-440423
7 08520900 RELAY
8 04821906 T.AU/2.9X19 Stainless A4 Din07981
9 0551/060121 HEATING ELEMENT PROTECTOR
10 04122115 3/8” SCREW
11 08205502 WASHER FOR ELEMENT
12 09418520 HEATING ELEMENT 120/1500W
13 00165209 HEATING ELEMENT GASKET-RUBY
14 08492900 FLOWMETER ASSY
15 08307500 FLOWMETER - RUBY
16 0571/050126A FLOWMETER REEL - RUBY
17 0571/050131 O-RING - FLOWMETER - RUBY
18 08307500A FLOWMETER LID - RUBY
19 08499410 CONE FITTING 6/4-1/4 - RUBY
20 02800704 1/8” TO 1/4” FITTING - RUBY
21 08194806 ELECTROVALVE.128 2IR5 110/60 Nickel
22 03061009 O-RING - SOLENOID - RUBY
23 01182302 SOLENOID VALVE NO COIL-RU/LN
23 01182500 ODE SOLENOID VALVE WITHOUT COIL
25 08395300 10,5X21X2 WASHER
26 04725106 SOLENOID VALVE SUPPORT NUT
27 08426400 DISCHARGE COLUMN
28 07822109 PUMP - VETRO/RUBY
28 07822109-S PROCON WATER PUMP MAIN BODY
29 08599920 MOTOR RPM 115V/60 UL
30 07467707 SOLENOID VALVE ODE VE191 110/50-60
31 08779000 1GR. GROUP COVER ASSY
31 298370 GROUP PANEL COVER UL 1GR
32 08626200 LEDS GUIDE
33 08606030 50 mm LEDS STRIP
34 08324910 TRIM RIVET
35 08779400 1 GROUP GROUPS COVER
36 08336100 ELECTRIC KNOB COVER BLACK
36 08592420 BLACK SWITCH KNOB
37 08592460 BLACK SWITCHER KNOB LID
38 08251001 POWER RELAY EM4 110/60



Evoca ©

 LA NERA 1GR UL .
 11 - CABLING .

Pos. Code Replaced By Description
1 08351000 KEYPAD CABLE F3/P/RI/E/1G
2 08798200 ELECTRONICS GENERAL CABLE
3 298371 GENERAL POWER CABLE UL 1GR



Evoca ©

4 08753500 CJ.INSTALACIÓN INTERRUPTOR
7 08833000 CABLE ENTRADA RED UL (CLAVIJANEMA 5-20P) (110v)
9 08447700 PURGE KIT (OPTIONAL)



Evoca ©


